

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Southeast District Office 400 North Congress Avenue, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561-681-6600 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

JENNIFER CARROLL LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

December 19, 2012

Cliff Berry, Sr., Director and Registered Agent Cliff Berry, Inc P.O. Box 13079 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316

SUBJECT: <u>Department of Environmental Protection v. Cliff Berry, Inc.</u>

OGC File No.: 12-1703 EPA ID #FLD058560699

Mr. Berry:

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that Cliff Berry, Inc. ("Respondent") was in violation of the rules and statues cited in the attached Warning Letter. Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent undertake certain actions to resolve the violations. These actions have since been completed. However, due to the nature of the violations, the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. The Respondent is also responsible for costs incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter.

The Department's Offer

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking \$4,000.00 in civil penalties and \$500.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of \$4,500.00. The civil penalty in this matter includes 2 violations of \$2,000.00 or more.

Respondent's Acceptance

If you wish to accept this offer and fully resolve the enforcement matter pending against the Respondent, please sign this letter and return it to the Department at Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 400 N. Congress Ave., 3rd Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 by December 17, 2012. The Department will then countersign it and file it with a designated clerk of the Department. Once the document is filed with the designated clerk, <u>it will constitute a final order of the Department</u> pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S. and will be effective unless a request for an administrative hearing is filed by a third party in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. and the attached Notice of Rights.

By accepting this offer you, Cliff Berry, Sr.:

- (1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;
- (2) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;
- (3) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an appeal pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S.; and
- (4) acknowledge that payment of the above amount does not constitute a waiver of the Department's right, if any, to recover emergency response related costs and expenses for this matter.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent's acceptance of this offer does not constitute an admission of liability for the violation(s) referenced above.

Respondent's Performance

After signing and returning this document to the Department,

- (1) Respondent must pay \$4,500.00 in full by January 17, 2012.
- (2) The payment(s) must: (a) be in the form of a cashier's check or money order; (b) be payable to the "Department of Environmental Protection"; (c) include the OGC Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund"; and (d) be sent to Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 400 N. Congress Ave., 3rd Floor, West Palm Beach, Florida, Attention: Kathy Winston.

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, <u>once final</u>, and seek to collect monies owed pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S.

<u>Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final agency action.</u> Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request an administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this letter is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the attached Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose interests will be substantially affected.

Please be aware that if the Respondent declines to respond to the Department's offer, the Department will assume that the Respondent is not interested in resolving the matter and will proceed accordingly.

DEP V. Cliff Berry, Inc. OGC # 12-1703 Page 3 If you have any questions, please contact Kathy.Winston@dep.state.fl.us.	Kathy Winston at (561)681-6756 or at
	Sincerely,
	Jubur 12-18-12 Jill S. Creech, P.E. Date Southeast District Director
FOR THE RESPONDENT:	
I,THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT O	[Type or Print Name], HEREBY ACCEPT FFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.
By: [Signature]	Date:
Title: [Type or Print]	

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

I Florida		RDERED this _	_ day of	, 2012, in Palm l	Beach County,
				RIDA DEPARTMENT ENTAL PROTECTIC	
		•	S. Creech, P.E atheast Distric		
	n this date, pur eceipt of which			with the designated	Department
 Clerk			 Da		
Attachr	W	otice of Rights Tarning Letter 1 Inspection Repo	12-0065HW138		nber 11, 2012

Final clerked copy furnished to:

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk (<u>lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us</u>) Electronic Archboard/Oculus

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Order, but whose substantial interests are affected by it, have a right to petition for an administrative hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Order means that the Department's final action may be different from the position it has taken in the Order.

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following information:

- a) The OGC Number assigned to this Order;
- b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding;
- c) An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the Order;
- d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Order;
- e) Either a statement of all material facts disputed by the petitioner or a statement that the petitioner does not dispute any material facts;
- f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Order;
- g) A statement of the rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Order; and
- h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the Department to take with respect to the Order.

The petition must be filed (<u>received</u>) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 within <u>21 days</u> of receipt of this notice. A copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office at the address indicated above. Failure to file a petition within the 21-day period constitutes a person's waiver of the right to request an administrative hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

Southeast District Office 400 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 200 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2913 561-681-6600

September 11, 2012

Cliff Berry, Sr., Director and Registered Agent Cliff Berry, Inc P.O. Box 13079 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316

Subject: Warning Letter # 12-0065HW13SED

Hazardous Waste Compliance Evaluation Inspection at Cliff Berry, Inc. - Miami

Terminal, 3033 NW North River Dr., Miami, Florida 33142-6304

EPA ID #FLD058560699

Dear Mr. Berry:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. Hazardous waste and used oil compliance evaluation inspections conducted on October 27, 2011 and November 11, 2011, respectively, at your used oil processing facility indicates that a violation of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above described facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel observed possible violations regarding hazardous waste and used oil management. The observations of the Department are in the attached inspection reports.

Section 403 Florida Statutes, provides that facilities must comply with Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Parts 260 to 268 and 279 as adopted in Chapter 62-730, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and Chapter 62-710, F.A.C. The activities observed during the Department's field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased.

You are requested to contact Ms. Kathy Winston at the address above or 561/681-6756 within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Cliff Berry, Inc. – Miami Terminal FLD058560699 Page 2

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,

(ill S. Creech, P.E

Southeast District Director

JSC/JWL/KK/kw

Attachments: Hazardous Waste Inspection Reports dated October 27, 2011 and November 11, 2011

cc: Electronic Archboard/OCULUS

Glen Perrigan, DWM via email

Mike Halpin, Office of the Secretary, via email



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Cliff Berry Inc - Miami Terminal

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 10/27/2011 On-Site Inspection End Date: 10/27/2011

ME ID#: 51668 **EPA ID#**: FLD058560699

Facility Street Address: 3033 NW North River Dr, Miami, Florida 33142-6304

Contact Mailing Address: PO Box 13079, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316-0100

County Name: Miami-Dade Contact Phone: (954) 763-3390

NOTIFIED AS:

CESQG (<100 kg/month)

Transporter

Transfer Facility

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Processor facility

Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transfer Facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Marketer facility

Routine Inspection for Universal Waste Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Roger E. Carman, Inspector

Other Participants: Zack Davis, Disposal Services Coordinator; Leroy Arce, Facility Manager; Leo

Garciljuad, Biofuel System Operator

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 25° 47′ 47.6926″ / Long 80° 14′ 38.8063″

SIC CODE: 4953 - Trans. & utilities - refuse systems

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On October 27, 2011, a representative of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Southeast District Office(SED), conducted a routine hazardous waste and used oil inspection at Cliff Berry Inc.- Miami Terminal (CBI Miami). CBI Miami is located in an industrial area near the Miami River in Miami, Florida. CBI Miami is located on an approximately 3.39-acre parcel of land owned by Cliff Berry, Inc., and is served by City of Miami water and sewer. The facility is authorized to process used oil, oily wastewater, petroleum contact water, oily solid waste, and used oil filters under their active permits #77628-HO-004 and #77628-SO-005. The facility is also registered as a Hazardous Waste Transporter and Transfer

Facility (less than 10-day storage), and a Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste batteries, mercury lamps and

devices, and a Small Quantity Handler of pharmaceutical waste. The Used Oil Processing permit will expire on February 12, 2013. In addition, CBI Miami is a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) of hazardous waste. The facility employs 20 people, and operates Monday through Friday from 6am to 9pm. The two more recent inspections conducted by the Department were on January 29, 2008, and December 10, 2009. The latter inspection resulted in CBI signing a Consent Order, filed on June 10, 2010, agreeing to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$2,700.

During the inspection, the inspector was escorted by facility personnel through the bulk offloading/pit area; the tank farm and used oil processing area; the wastewater pre-treatment plant; the facility laboratory; the container offloading and solid waste bulking area (covered dock); the nonhazardous waste and hazardous waste 10-day storage areas; the used oil filter processing building; the oily waste roll-off storage area; and the new bio-diesel manufacturing area. The inspector also observed the loading station where processed used oil is loaded into trucks. CBI Miami was represented by Mr. Zack Davis, Disposal Services Coordinator, Mr. Leroy Arce, Plant Manager, Mr. Leo Garciljuad, the bio-diesel system operator. The Department was represented by Mr. Roger Carman.

Process Description:

The two main waste streams managed at the facility are used oil and oily wastewater. The oily wastewater treated at the facility consists of bilge water from cruise ships, and wastewaters and petroleum contaminated water from facilities such as car wash facilities and fuel distribution centers.

Used Oil Processing Area

During the inspection of the used oil processing area, the inspector observed that used oil tanks #2 and #5 were not properly labeled with word "Used Oil". The tanks had been repainted and the labeling had not been restored. Five horizontal tanks for oily waters at the east end of the truck unloading area had been removed because of deterioration. All other storage tanks were reportedly in use. The inspector also observed CBI Miami personnel repairing a leak in a 6" wastewater pipe leading from the oily water processing area to the on-site wastewater discharge location. The leak had occurred just below the point where the pipe enters the ground outside the north secondary containment wall at the east side of the used oil processing area.

Oily Waste Roll-off Storage Area

During the inspection of the oily waste roll-off storage area, the inspector observed that the secondary containment curb on the south side of the area was severely damaged such that large gaps were visible between the joints of the cement blocks of the curb. The inspector also observed within the storage area numerous open-head 55-gallon drums containing oil contaminated wastes that were open, i.e., no lids installed. CBI Miami also had one 55-gallon drum labeled as containing methanol stored in this area. CBI Miami personnel determined that this methanol was usable product and removed the drum from the area during the inspection.

East Warehouse Area

During the inspection of the East Warehouse area, the inspector was told that CBI Miami had discontinued using its used oil filter crushing unit. Used oil filters are placed into a lined roll-off box and are shipped to a foundry. The antifreeze recycling unit that was located in the south portion of the East Warehouse had been removed and replaced with a new bio-diesel manufacturing system. Mr. Leo Garciljuad, the bio-diesel system operator, explained the process to the inspector. Mr. Garciljuad told the inspector that he used about 30 gasoline soaked rags per month to clean the bio-diesel equipment. Mr. Garciljuad explained to the inspector that when he is finished using the rags, he placed them into an open 55-gallon plastic drum located in the building. At the time of the inspection, the 55-gallon plastic drum in the bio-diesel area was not labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" or with other words that identified its contents. Mr. Garciljuad further explained that at the end of the day, he would remove the rags and would place them into the compactor/roll-off unit for oily rags used to manage only nonhazardous waste. Mr. Davis told the inspector that the oily rag roll-off's waste was disposed of in Wheelabrator's landfill in south Broward County. During the inspection, Mr. Garciljuad demonstrated to the inspector the equipment cleaning process described above. CBI Miami personnel confirmed to the inspector that a hazardous waste determination had not been made for these rags prior to disposal.

Hazardous Waste Transfer Area

During the inspection of the hazardous waste transfer area (HWTA), the inspector observed that the HWTA did not appear to be segregated from nearby process chemicals used for the oily wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). Specifically, there was no observable berm or curb across the entrance to the HWTA and containers in the HWTA were not provided any other secondary containment device. Within the HWTA, the inspector observed three 55-gallon drums labeled as containing a bleach (sodium hypochlorite) solution stored with no segregation from the hazardous wastes. The inspector observed that one of the 55gallon drums of bleach solution was open and a 5-gallon container labeled as "flammable" and "toxic" was stored directly on top of the drum. The 5-gallon container was not labeled with any hazardous waste information or label. Mr. Davis replaced the hazardous waste label at the time of the inspection. Other containers of process chemicals that were observed within the same secondary containment of the HWTA were NAT-DDBSA/EB-200 solution labeled as a corrosive (acidic) and one 55-gallon drum labeled as containing 50% hydrogen peroxide solution. The inspector also observed that there was not adequate aisle space between containers within the HWTA. The inspector also observed that access to the fire extinguisher next to the HWTA was obstructed by a plastic trash tote and that access to one fire extinguisher located inside the warehouse at the north end of the covered dock was obstructed by a mop and a 30-gallon container.

Following the facility walk-through, the inspector reviewed the facility's available used oil and hazardous

waste-related documentation. The inspector observed that CBI Miami failed to be shown as a transporter on hazardous waste manifest 008202734 JJK. CBI Miami had recorded this manifested hazardous waste shipment in its internal tracking records.

The inspector reviewed the facility's current Used Oil Processing Permit. The permit's site map showed the HWTA in a different location than that observed during the inspection. A review of Department files of information submitted by CBI Miami subsequent to the issuance of the current permit did not show that CBI Miami submitted a permit modification for the relocation of the HWTA observed during the inspection. During the inspection, the inspector observed that the original permitted HWTA was no longer used for waste storage and observed it to be storing miscellaneous equipment. In addition, the inspector noted that the permit language in Section V, Paragraph 1, described the activity allowed for the nonhazardous waste bulking area located at the north end of the covered dock. The permit language seemed to restrict the bulking in this area to only oily wastes from CERCLA sites. During the inspection, the inspector observed that CBI Miami was bulking all types of nonhazardous wastes received from various commercial and industrial facilities into the roll-off box in this area.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Violations

Type: Violation

Rule: 262.11

Explanation: CBI-Miami failed to determine if the gasoline contaminated rags used for cleanup in the

bio-fuel area were a hazardous waste prior to placing them in the nonhazardous rag

compactor unit.

Corrective Action: Prior to disposal, CBI-Miami must make a determination for these rags.

Type: Violation

Rule: 263.22(a)

Explanation: CBI-Miami was not shown as a transporter on manifest# 008202734 JJK when it was

received at their hazardous waste transfer facility on 09-16-2011 and subsequently

shipped out on 09-22-2011.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami must notify the generator, each transporter, and the designated facility of the

error and provide documentation showing the date they received the waste at their

transfer facility.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.176

Explanation: Ignitable hazardous wastes in the hazardous waste transfer area were stored <50 feet

from the facility's property line.

Corrective Action: Determine a distance >50 feet to store ignitable and reactive wastes in the hazardous

waste transfer area.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.177(c)

Explanation: Hazardous wastes stored in the hazardous waste transfer area were not segregated

from incompatible hazardous wastes or incompatible materials by means of a dike,

berm, wall or other device.

Corrective Action: Provide segregation of incompatible wastes and other incompatible materials stored

nearby.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.35

Question Number: 1.520

Question: Is there sufficient aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of personnel and

equipment? (e.g., adequate aisle space in between barrels to check for leakage,

corrosion and proper labeling, etc.)

Explanation: The inspector observed that there was inadequate aisle space between containers

stored in the hazardous waste transfer area.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami needed to remove and rearrange containers stored in this area. During the

inspection personnel began removing containers of biomedical waste from this area.

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.54(f)

Question Number: 28,190

Question: Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled "used oil"?

Explanation: During the inspection of the used oil processing area, the inspector observed that used

oil tanks #2 and #5 were not properly labeled with word "Used Oil". The tanks had been

repainted and the labeling had not been restored.

Corrective Action: Label each above-ground used oil storage tank with the words "Used Oil".

Type: Violation

Rule: 62-710.800(2)

Explanation: The inspector observed that the secondary containment curb on the south side of the

oily waste storage area was severely damaged such that large gaps were visible between the joints of the cement blocks of the curb. Part I - General and Standard Conditions, Paragraph 25, of the Used Oil and Material Processing Facility permit requires that the permittee shall maintain and operate the facility to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of used oil, sludges, residues or constituents to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or the environment, in accordance with 40 CFR 279.52 and Rule 62-

710.800(1), F.A.C.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami must repair and maintain the secondary containment for the oily waste

storage area.

Conclusion:

CBI Miami appeared to be out of compliance with its used oil permit and the hazardous waste and used oil rules and regulations. The process chemicals may be incompatible with various hazardous wastes stored in the HWTA as identified in Appendix V to 40 CFR 265. For example, flammable wastes should not be stored with peroxides or hypochlorites.

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Roger E. Carman	Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
For E. Cam	FDEP	12/8/2011	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE	
Supervisor: <u>Karen Kantor</u>			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Cliff Berry Inc - Miami Terminal

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 11/07/2011 On-Site Inspection End Date: 11/07/2011

3033 NW North River Dr, Miami, Florida 33142-6304

ME ID#: 51668 **EPA ID#**: FLD058560699

Contact Mailing Address: PO Box 13079, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316-0100

County Name: Miami-Dade Contact Phone: (954) 763-3390

NOTIFIED AS:

CESQG (<100 kg/month)

Facility Street Address:

Transporter

Transfer Facility

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Follow-Up Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Roger E. Carman, Inspector

Other Participants: Zach Davis, Disposal Services Coordinator; Leo Garciljuad, Biodiesel System Operator

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 25° 47' 47.6926" / Long 80° 14' 38.8063"

SIC CODE: 4953 - Trans. & utilities - refuse systems

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

The inspector conducted a follow up inspection on November 11, 2011, to confirm the location of the current HWTA. Mr. Davis accompanied the inspector during this portion of the follow up inspection. The inspector also obtained addition information about the bio-diesel manufacturing process. Mr. Garciljuad accompanied the inspector and provided additional information about the bio-diesel process.

Process Description:

The location of the current HWTA was determined to be located southwest of the actual permitted (2008) HWTA as shown on the attached site map - Attachment 1. The current HWTA consisted of fenced bay approximately X' and its back wall was the facility's south exterior wall. The east side of the HWTA was an interior wall of the warehouse and the west side was contiguous with the non-hazardous waste storage and was separated by a drive-over curb and fencing. The front of the HWTA was gated, but not provided with a berm or curb. The oily wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) and the nonhazardous waste storage areas in this warehouse were provided with curbs and thus were segregated from the HWTA. However, the HWTA did not appear to be segregated from the WWTP's bulk treatment chemical containers stored both east and north within the common secondary containment of the warehouse. The inspector roughly measured that the back wall of the HWTA was approximately 30 feet north of the north curb of NW North River Drive. The facility's actual property line was not determined by the inspector. Containers labeled with hazardous waste labels and flammable DOT labels were observed near the back wall of the HWTA.

CBI Miami uses the base-catalyzed methanol process to process used vegetable oils into bio-diesel fuel. Sodium hydroxide is used as the base. At the time of the follow up inspection, CBI Miami had

approximately 70,000 gallons of used vegetable oil stored on-site in two frac tanks, one tanker trailer, and numerous 55-gallon drums. Water removed from the vegetable oil is processed through CBI Miami's WWTP. Glycerin from the process is being accumulated on-site in a plastic tote. No hazardous waste determination had been made for the glycerin because Mr. Garciljuad believed the glycerin was a usable material that could be sold as a product. The bio-diesel fuel is mixed with the facility's on-site diesel fuel supply.

Pre-existing Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Violations

Type: Violation

Rule: 262.11

Explanation: CBI-Miami failed to determine if the gasoline contaminated rags used for cleanup in the

bio-fuel area were a hazardous waste prior to placing them in the nonhazardous rag

compactor unit.

Corrective Action: Prior to disposal, CBI-Miami must make a determination for these rags.

Type: Violation

Rule: 263.22(a)

Explanation: CBI-Miami was not shown as a transporter on manifest# 008202734 JJK when it was

received at their hazardous waste transfer facility on 09-16-2011 and subsequently

shipped out on 09-22-2011.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami must notify the generator, each transporter, and the designated facility of the

error and provide documentation showing the date they received the waste at their

transfer facility.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.176

Explanation: Ignitable hazardous wastes in the hazardous waste transfer area were stored <50 feet

from the facility's property line.

Corrective Action: Determine a distance >50 feet to store ignitable and reactive wastes in the hazardous

waste transfer area.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.177(c)

Explanation: Hazardous wastes stored in the hazardous waste transfer area were not segregated

from incompatible hazardous wastes or incompatible materials by means of a dike,

berm, wall or other device.

Corrective Action: Provide segregation of incompatible wastes and other incompatible materials stored

nearby.

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.35 Question Number: 1.520

Question: Is there sufficient aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of personnel and

equipment? (e.g., adequate aisle space in between barrels to check for leakage,

corrosion and proper labeling, etc.)

Explanation: The inspector observed that there was inadequate aisle space between containers

stored in the hazardous waste transfer area.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami needed to remove and rearrange containers stored in this area. During the

inspection personnel began removing containers of biomedical waste from this area.

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.54(f)

Question Number: 28.190

Question: Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled "used oil"?

Explanation: During the inspection of the used oil processing area, the inspector observed that used

oil tanks #2 and #5 were not properly labeled with word "Used Oil". The tanks had been

repainted and the labeling had not been restored.

Corrective Action: Label each above-ground used oil storage tank with the words "Used Oil".

Type: Violation

Rule: 62-710.800(2)

Explanation: The inspector observed that the secondary containment curb on the south side of the

oily waste storage area was severely damaged such that large gaps were visible between the joints of the cement blocks of the curb. Part I - General and Standard Conditions, Paragraph 25, of the Used Oil and Material Processing Facility permit requires that the permittee shall maintain and operate the facility to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of used oil, sludges, residues or constituents to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or the environment, in accordance with 40 CFR 279.52 and Rule 62-

710.800(1), F.A.C.

Corrective Action: CBI-Miami must repair and maintain the secondary containment for the oily waste

storage area.

Conclusion:

Based on the initial and follow up inspections, it appeared that at least the back part of the relocated HWTA was less than 50 feet from the facility's property line and ignitable hazardous wastes were observed stored in the HWTA near the back wall. It also appeared that the HWTA shared a common secondary containment with bulk chemicals used for the WWTP, and therefore, incompatible mixing of hazardous wastes and other materials could occur.

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Roger E. Carman	Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
Poze E. Cam	FDEP	1/5/2012	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE	
Supervisor: <u>Karen Kantor</u>			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

(continued)

Facility Name: Cliff Berry, Inc. - Miami Terminal

Facility Address: 3033 NW North River Dr., Miami, FL33142

Part II - Multi-day Penalties and Adjustments

Adjustments: Good Faith/lack of good Faith prior to Discovery: Justification:	Dollar Amount:
Good Faith/lack of good Faith after Discovery: Justification:	
History of Non-Compliance: Justification:	
Economic Benefit of Non-Compliance: Failure to modify permit Justification: Penalty guidelines indicate economic benefit should be considered, however, unable to calculate Ability to pay: Justification:	\$0
Multi-Day Penalties: Number of days adjustment factor(s) to be applied: Justification:	Dollar Amount:
Number of days matrix amount is to be multiplied: Justification:	
Part III-Other Adjustments Made After Meeting With Responsible Party Adjustments: Relative Merits of the Case:	Dollar Amount:
Resource Consideration: In the interest of obtaining an amicable settlement and considering Department resources, the matrix amounts were taken from the bottom of the box and ELRA was used wherever	
possible. Other Justification: In an effort to settle this case in a timely manner and avoid the risk of litigation, District staff is recommending that the Department accept the facility's offer of \$4,000.00 + \$500.00 cost and	-\$2,200
expenses.	
Jill S. Creech, P.E. Southeast District Director	

Penalty Worksheet Page 2 of 2

Florida Department of Environmental Protection



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Southeast District Office 400 North Congress Avenue, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561-681-6600 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

JENNIFER CARROLL LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

December 19, 2012

Cliff Berry, Sr., Director and Registered Agent Cliff Berry, Inc P.O. Box 13079 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316 BECEINED DEC & SON

RECEIVED

SUBJECT:

Department of Environmental Protection v. Cliff Berry, Inc.

OGC File No.: 12-1703 EPA ID #FLD058560699 JAN 1 4 2013

FL DEP WEST PALM BEACH

Mr. Berry:

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that Cliff Berry, Inc. ("Respondent") was in violation of the rules and statues cited in the attached Warning Letter. Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent undertake certain actions to resolve the violations. These actions have since been completed. However, due to the nature of the violations, the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. The Respondent is also responsible for costs incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter.

The Department's Offer

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking \$4,000.00 in civil penalties and \$500.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of \$4,500.00. The civil penalty in this matter includes 2 violations of \$2,000.00 or more.

Respondent's Acceptance

If you wish to accept this offer and fully resolve the enforcement matter pending against the Respondent, please sign this letter and return it to the Department at Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 400 N. Congress Ave., 3rd Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 by December 17, 2012. The Department will then countersign it and file it with a designated clerk of the Department. Once the document is filed with the designated clerk, it will constitute a final order of the Department pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S. and will be effective unless a request for an administrative hearing is filed by a third party in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. and the attached Notice of Rights.

By accepting this offer you, Cliff Berry, Sr.:

- (1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;
- (2) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;
- (3) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an appeal pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S.; and
- (4) acknowledge that payment of the above amount does not constitute a waiver of the Department's right, if any, to recover emergency response related costs and expenses for this matter.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent's acceptance of this offer does not constitute an admission of liability for the violation(s) referenced above.

Respondent's Performance

After signing and returning this document to the Department,

- (1) Respondent must pay \$4,500.00 in full by January 17, 2012.
- (2) The payment(s) must: (a) be in the form of a cashier's check or money order; (b) be payable to the "Department of Environmental Protection"; (c) include the OGC Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund"; and (d) be sent to Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 400 N. Congress Ave., 3rd Floor, West Palm Beach, Florida, Attention: Kathy Winston.

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, <u>once final</u>, and seek to collect monies owed pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S.

<u>Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final agency action.</u> Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request an administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this letter is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the attached Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose interests will be substantially affected.

Please be aware that if the Respondent declines to respond to the Department's offer, the Department will assume that the Respondent is not interested in resolving the matter and will proceed accordingly.

If you have any questions, please contact Kathy Winston at (561)681-6756 or at Kathy.Winston@dep.state.fl.us.

Jill S. Creech, P.E. Date
Southeast District Director

Sincerely,

FOR T	THE RESPONDENT:	2		
I,	ADD -		[Type or Print	Name], HEREBY ACCEPT
THE	TERMS OF THE SET	TLEMENT OFF	ER IDENTIFII	ED ABOVE.
Ву:	[Signature]		Date:	1-8-13
Title:	[Type or Print]	Dongke		

1	FOR	DEPA	RTN	JENT	LISE	ONI	ľV
J							-

DONE AN Florida.	ND ORDERED t	his day of	, 2012, in Palm	Beach County
			RIDA DEPARTMEN ENTAL PROTECTI	
		Jill S. Creech, P.1 Southeast Distric		
Filed, on this date Clerk, receipt of v	-		with the designated	l Department
Clerk			te	
Attachments:		tter 12-0065HW13	SED ber 27, 2011 & Nove	mber 11, 2012

Final clerked copy furnished to:

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk (lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us)

Electronic Archboard/Oculus

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Order, but whose substantial interests are affected by it, have a right to petition for an administrative hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Order means that the Department's final action may be different from the position it has taken in the Order.

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following information:

- a) The OGC Number assigned to this Order;
- b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding;
- c) An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the Order;
- d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Order;
- e) Either a statement of all material facts disputed by the petitioner or a statement that the petitioner does not dispute any material facts;
- f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Order;
- g) A statement of the rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Order; and
- h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the Department to take with respect to the Order.

The petition must be filed (<u>received</u>) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 within <u>21 days</u> of receipt of this notice. A copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office at the address indicated above. Failure to file a petition within the 21-day period constitutes a person's waiver of the right to request an administrative hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.

CHECKLIST FOR CONSENT ORDER

DATE:		(Proposed)	ENFORCEMENT	NT TRACKING
		_	INITIAL	DATE
TO:	Jack Long	District Director		10/10
FROM/THROUGH:	Joe Lurix	Program Administrator	- Ch	3/13/09
	Karen Kantor	Environmental Manager	(K10)	3/13/09
		Environmental Specialist		
		Document Reviewer		
PROGRAM:	Hazardous Waste			
Caso Namo/ No	· INNOLO DIE	2016-INCORD	Facility ID#	FLD98h TAGA

Description of Violations:

OGC#

World Petroleum Corp. (WPC) failed to properly labeled and containerize universal waste lamps, WPC failed to update their Contingency Plan with new emergency coordinator information and distribute to DEP and local authorities, and WPC fail to record EPA ID numbers (where applicable) of used oil generators on pick-up receipts.

Case Summary:

While Petroleum Management Inc. (PMI) was being taken to enforcement for an inspection performed on May 17, 2007, the company changed ownership and became WPC. On February 12, 2008, WPC was inspected and Mr. Judd Gilbert, the former owner and now an employee of WPC, hosted the site visit. The three violations mentioned above were cited again, as well, as other compliance issues. WPC return to compliance for all issues identified in the February 12, 2008 inspection by March 6, 2008. However, since these were repeat violations and Mr. Gilbert was responsible for day-to- day operations on site, the Warning Letter was revised to include both parties. Since that time, Mr. Gilbert and Mr. Miranda have severed their business relationship. Mr. Miranda requested that he be able to settle his case with the District separate from the case against PMI and the Department agreed to this arrangement.

Penalty Summary:

The Department agreed to assess penalties to WPC for one-half of the penalty amount for each of the three violations cited above. The first violation cited above carries a penalty amount of \$3,200.00; therefore, WPC is being penalized \$1,600.00 for that violation. The second violation cited above carries a penalty amount of \$1,000.00; therefore, WPC is being penalized \$500.00 for that violation. Finally, the last violation cited above carries a penalty amount of \$3,200.00; therefore, WPC is being penalized \$1,600.00 for that violation. The total amount for the three cited violations is \$3,700.00 plus \$250.00 for cost and expenses.

Penalty Amount:	Costs & Expenses:	Total Penalty:
\$3,700.00	\$250.00	\$3,950.00

Attachment(s): Proposed Workshee

Proposed Short Form Consent Order, Notice of Rights, Copy of Warning Letter and Penalty Worksheets, Penalty Settlelment Worksheet.

		CHECKLIST FOR PROPOSED CONSENT ORD	ER			
Case Manager:		Please check off all items that apply to this order				
STEP # 1:		Cover Letter (not required for Short Form)	* NOTE: PARTOR DOUBLESIOED!			
	X	Copy of Inspection Report and/or Checklist	V NINTE PARTOR			
Contents		Exhibits(s): number of Exhibits:	* 10010 . 1			
Checklist	X	Penalty Calculation Sheets. If Recalculated	DOCUMENT IS			
	X	Notice of Rights (Short form CO only)	mual 65/060			
		Other/Comments:	bouble stock.			
	X	Record in PA/Director Log				
STEP # 2:		Send Certified Mail or DHL To Respondent				
Copying &		Respondent :Cover Letter, Consent Order, Inspection ReportDate Stam				
Mailing		Exhibits, Notice of Rights				
Procedure		cc: copy of Cover Letter, Consent Order				
		Inspection Report and Exhibits				
		File Copy: Entire Package				
		Archboard: Letter, Consent Order, Exhibits				
	OCULUS	Other:	40.00			
		Record Date Mailed in PA/DDM or DESIGNEE L	og			
STEP # 3:		CASE FILE:				
Filing		Cover Letter, Consent Order, Inspection Report,	Exhibits			
Procedure		Penalty Calculation Sheets				
		ARCHBOARD:				
		Cover Letter, Consent Order, Inspection Report,	Exhibits			
		SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:				

County:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Interoffice Memorandum

			ENFORCEMENT TRA	CKING
			INITIAL	DATE
то:	Jill S. Creech	District Director		
FROM/THROUGH:	Joe Lurix	Program Administrator		
	Karen Kantor	_ Environmental Manager		
	Kathy Winston	Environmental Consultant	KRW	1/15/2013
		_ Document Reviewer		
PROGRAM:	Hazardous Wast			
Case Name:	Cliff Berry, Inc		0	Minus Dada
OGC# Description of Violations	12-1584	Facility ID#: FLD058560699	County:	Miami-Dade
		nese issues; movement of HW transfer facility	aroa without notific	eation lack of
		of ignitable waste within 50 ft of the property		
		gas-contaminated rags. Lack of labeling on t		
		aste storage area. There was also an issue w		
as the transporter.	,			
Case Summary:				
		lity's HW transfer facility without notification to		
1	nproper waste sto	rage within the transfer facility. The case also	included some issu	ues concerning used
oil management.				
		case in a timely manner and avoid the risk of		taff is
recommending that the De	epartment accept	the facility's offer of \$4,000.00 + \$500.00 cost	and expenses.	
	04.000.00			A
Penalty Amount:	\$4,000.00	Costs & Expenses: \$500.00	Total Penalty:	\$4,500
Attachment(s):	Warning Letter			
BANKS TAYERS				
		T FOR CONSENT ORDER (EXE		
		er: Please check off all items that apply to th		
STEP # 1:		tter for Short Form CO (Director or Designee	Signs)	
Contents		Order (Director or Designee Signs)		
Checklist		Rights (Short Form CO only)		
		No. of Exhibits		
		Varning Letter, Inspection Report and/or Check	list, etc.	
	Other/Co	mments:		
STEP # 2:	Send Certified N	lail or Federal Express to Respondent		
Copying &		tter (Signed by Director or Designee)		
Mailing Procedures				
mailing Frocedures		Order: Signed (Respondent & (2) Director		
		ns and Date Consent Order		
	Original	Consent Order with Signatures		
	Remains	in File (Executed by Director)		
	Copy of (Consent Order to Respondent		
	Copies of	Letter & Consent Order to CC's		
	Copies o	Letter & Consent Order to Electronic Archboard	d	
		nstructions:		
0777		ate Mailed in PA/Director Log		
	CASE FILE:			
Filing	Original	Consent Order with Signatures		
Procedures	Remains	in File (Executed by Director or Designee)		
	× ELECTR	ONIC ARCHBOARD:		1
	Copies of	Letter & Consent Order		
		to OCULUS		
		ICTRICTIONS.		



Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Rick Scott Governor

Iennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

Southeast District Office 400 N. Congress Avenue, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-681-6600

Cliff Berry, Sr., Director and Registered Agent Cliff Berry, Inc. P.O. Box 13079 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Re:

Settlement of Department of Environmental Protection vs. Cliff Berry, Inc.

OGC# 12-1703

EPA ID #FLD058560699

Dear Mr. Berry:

Enclosed for your implementation is a copy of the fully executed and filed Consent Order in the above styled case. The compliance dates and terms of this Consent Order have been accomplished in a timely manner.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Kathy Winston at 561/681-6756.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Creech, P.E.

District Director

Southeast District

Cc: Electronic Archboard/OCULUS

Lea Crandall, OGC, DEP Tallahassee (MS#35)

Date

Shirley Richards, SED